Poly(vinyl chloride)–Acacia Bark Flour Composite: Effect
of Particle Size and Filler Content on Mechanical,
Thermal, and Morphological Characteristics
Gajender Saini,1 Rashmi Bhardwaj,3 Veena Choudhary,2 A. K. Narula1
1School of Basic and Applied Sciences, Guru Gobind Singh Indraprastha University, Kashmere Gate,
Delhi-110006, India
2Centre For Polymer Science & Engineering, Indian Institute of Technology, Hauz Khas , New Delhi 110016, India
3Shriram Poly Tech, Division of DSCL, Phase V, Udyog Vihar, Gurgaon, Haryana 122015, India

Uptake and Specific Gravity in PVC /PVC-Bark Flour
Composites
Sample
designation PVC
Bark
flour
% Water uptake
(after 24 h of
immersion at 25�C)
(ASTM D 570-99)
Specific
gravity
(ASTM
D 792)
PVC 100 0 0.02 1.44
PVC-WF10 100 10 0.11 1.43
PVC-WF20 100 20 0.25 1.43
PVC-WF30 100 30 0.29 1.43
PVC-WF40 100 40 0.98 1.43
PVC-NWF10 100 10 0.10 1.44
PVC-NWF20 100 20 0.16 1.44
PVC-NWF30 100 30 0.24 1.44
PVC-NWF40 100 40 0.41 1.45
PVC-WF and PVC-NWF represent composites of PVC
having bark flour particle size 100–150 lm and <50 lm,
respectively.
1312 SAINI ET AL.